


 10 

REGIONS
Guatemala City
La Antigua
Lake Atitlán 
Quetzaltenango
Río Dulce
Pacific Coast
El Petén
Cobán
Tecpán

31

44

83

88

89

90

94

94

95

SECTIONS
DateBook: June
Health Services
Travel
Marketplace
Real Estate
Honduras
El Salvador

22

40

80

96

98

102

104

10
45
72
74
85

106

MISC.
From the Publisher
MAP: La Antigua
Bilingual Crossword
Vet Q & A
MAP: Lake Atitlán
Advertiser Index

Deadline for the 
July 2013 issue » June 10

Guatemala insiGht
by elizabeth Bell
Property Measurements

Get GrowinG
by Carlisle Johnson
Growing Roses in Guatemala

Getaways
by natalie rose
A visit to TOSA La Laguna

shoppinG
by shannon mcCullough
Kitchen Paradise
Chat with Beatriz de Castillo

lanGuaGe
by Dwight wayne Coop
The Zen of Caber & Cupo

2013 spirit
by sri ram Kaa & Kira raa
Pase Adelante

Commentary
by al thompson
It’s For the Birds

profile
by anna Claire Bevan
Rigoberta Menchú

saCreD animals &
exotiC tropiCal plants
by Dr. nicholas m. hellmuth
Edible Flowers of the Maya

time travel
by anna Claire Bevan
Time Capsule: 2013 - 2065

Guatemalan artisans
by hilary Kilpatric
Jesús Manuel García

honDuras
by monish welcome
Honduran Cuisine

sensuous Guatemala
by Ken veronda
Tangerine

12

16

18

20
32

34

38

46

58

64

68

70

102

107

roaDs to 
aDventure
by Capt. thor Janson
Ecosystems of the
Mayan Rain Forest

14

Tono Valdés
Jorge Estuardo de León
Juan Pablo Noriega
César V. Rosales
Javier Álvarez Vassaux
Norman Ávila

6
6

82
82

105
Cover

photo contest: Rivers & Lakes
All of the June entrants can be seen at 
www.Revue.gt ... here are the winners

contents

JAGUAR

th
o

r 
ja

n
so

n



 64 

The focus this month is on 
an edible flower from the 
tree referred to as muc in 
the Q’eqchi’ language; 

orejuela in local Spanish of Guate-
mala. The scientific name is Cym-
bopetalum penduliflorum (Donal) 
Bail. Family: Annonaceae.

Flowers played a major role in 
Mayan culture, as sacred flowers, as 
perfume, as seasoning, as food and as 
medicine. The flower from the muc/
orejuela tree was the most popular 
seasoning for cacao and other drinks 
for the Maya and Aztec. 

These trees grows abundantly 
around Cobán, Alta Verapaz (Gua-
temala). Its flowers have always been 
available in most major native mar-

kets in Guatemala. But in early 2013 
not one single stall in the Cobán mar-
ket, the heartland of the muc/ore-
juela, had any. I returned last month 
and was fortunate to find one Maya 
vendor who displayed a tiny sample 
in her stall. She had one single tree in 
her backyard. These days most of the 
elderly women in the Cobán market 
say the flowers are no longer used for 
flavoring; people now prefer cinna-
mon or other modern spices. 

My long-term goal is to raise in-
terest in a rebirth of native Guate-
malan plants and healthy alternatives 
to improve nutrition in all areas of 
Guatemala. I have even found plants 
in the driest and poorest desert ar-
eas of Guatemala that can easily be 

raised and eaten, and the extra plants 
sold for income. Muc/orejuela trees 
require a more humid eco-system 
but the point is that every region of 
Guatemala has native plants that are 
edible.

The Maya fed themselves and 
their civilization for several thousand 
years. The Aztec and their neighbors 
had a population over a million, so 
clearly they had developed functional 
markets and adequate food produc-
tion. And we would estimate that 
the Teotihuacán and Toltec before 
them also used the same basic foods 

Edible Flowers 
in the Mayan Diet

Dr. Nicholas M. Hellmuth is director of 
FLAAR Reports (Foundation for Latin 
American Anthropological Research). 
Contact: frontdesk@flaar.org

by Dr. Nicholas M. Hellmuth 
photos: Sophia Monzón

Sacred Animals and 
Exotic Tropical Plants

continued page 66
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Just tell ‘em, “Lo vi en la revista REVUE”

of Mesoamerica. Despite famines due to weather and 
political upheaval, the pre-Hispanic people survived re-
markably well on their local foods. Remember: maize, 
tomatoes, avocados, pineapples and hundreds of other 
edible fruits and vegetables were native to Mesoamerica.

The muc/orejuela tree is also a beautiful shade tree. 
Not only do the flowers provide a wonderful flavoring, 
they can be processed into perfume as well as medicinal 
products, and the bark can be used to make twine (a very 
viable native alternative to plastic). 

Ilena García, the botanist assisting me in the study of 
muc/orejuela, tasted one single petal in her chocolate. 
She said that one mere petal had the impact of more fla-
vor than she would ever have imagined.

I hope this tempts you to go try some muc/orejuela 
flavoring in your chocolate, but don’t blame this article 
if you end up liking it so much that you want to savor it 
for the rest of your life! Hopefully you can continue to 
find it.  

Edible Flowers  cont. from page 64

Flowers always make people better, happier, and more 
helpful; they are sunshine, food and medicine to the soul. 

                          —Luther Burbank
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